Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 03-09)
OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 03/31/2009)

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office

OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 03/31/2009) RECORDATION FO	RM COVER SHEET				
	PATENTS ONLY				
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.					
	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)				
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	Name: Canadian Imperial Bank of Commerce				
Kinects Solutions Inc.	Internal Address: 3rd Floor				
Milects Solutions inc.	Internal Address. Station				
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X No					
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: 199 Bay Street				
Execution Date(s) October 24,2007, (Imended May 11,2010					
Assignment Merger	City: Taranta				
Security Agreement Change of Name	City: Toronto				
Joint Research Agreement	State: Ontario				
Government Interest Assignment	Country: CANADA Zip:M5L 1A2				
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License					
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes X No				
4. Application or patent number(s):	document is being filed together with a new application.				
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)				
12/172,112; 12/352,001; 12/351,978; 12/641,625	6,549,120; 6,876,245; 6,965,225				
Additional numbers attached? Yes No					
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:				
Name: Sean X. Zhang	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$280				
Internal Address: Blake, Cassels & Graydon LLP					
Suite 2800, Commerce Court West	X Authorized to be charged to deposit account				
Street Address: 199 Bay Street	Enclosed				
	None required (government interest not affecting title)				
City: Toronto	8. Payment Information				
State: Ontario, CANADA Zip: M5L 1A9					
Phone Number: 416-863-5839	Donosit Account Number 32 3553				
Fax Number: 416-863-3164	Deposit Account Number <u>02-2553</u>				
Email Address: sean.zhang@blakes.com	Authorized User Name Sean X. Zhang				
9. Signature:	J. 18,2010				
Signature	Date				
Sean X. Zhang	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:				
Name of Person Signing	Sheet, attachments, and documents.				

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:
Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

PATENT REEL: 024755 FRAME: 0157

(2)

GENERAL SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT, dated as of October 24, 2007 between Kinects Solutions Inc., a corporation existing under the laws of Canada (the "Debtor"), with its principal place of business at 800 Kipling Avenue, Toronto, Ontario M8Z 6C4, and Canadian Imperial Bank of Commerce, as lender under the Credit Agreement hereinafter defined (together with its successors and assigns in such capacity, the "Lender"), with its office at 199 Bay Street, 3rd Floor, Toronto, Ontario M5L 1A2.

WHEREAS Kinectrics Inc., as borrower, has entered into a Credit Agreement dated as of October 25, 2006 (as the same may be amended, restated or replaced from time to time, the "Credit Agreement") with the Lender; and

WHEREAS the Debtor has delivered to the Lender its guarantee dated as of October 22, 2007 (as the same may be amended, restated or replaced from time to time, the "Guarantee") with respect to the present and future indebtedness and liability of Kinectrics Inc. and its successors under or in respect of the Credit Agreement; and

WHEREAS it is in the best interests of the Debtor that the Debtor enter into this Agreement; and

WHEREAS to secure the due payment and performance of the Liabilities (this term and certain other capitalized terms having the meanings specified in Section 1 hereof), the Debtor has agreed to grant to the Lender certain Liens in accordance with the terms of this Agreement;

WITNESSETH THAT, for good and valuable consideration (the receipt and sufficiency of which are acknowledged by the Debtor), it is agreed as follows:

1. <u>Definitions</u>. In this Agreement capitalized terms used but not defined herein, including "<u>Affiliate</u>", "<u>Business Day</u>", "<u>Lien</u>", "<u>Permitted Liens</u>" and "<u>Person</u>", shall have the meanings specified in the Credit Agreement, and the following terms shall have the meanings set out below:

"Accessions" means Goods that are installed in or affixed to other Goods.

"Accounts" means all accounts receivable, book debts and other forms of liabilities now owned or hereafter received or acquired by or belonging or owing to the Debtor (including under any trade names, styles or divisions thereof) whether arising out of property leased by it or services rendered by it or from any other transaction, whether or not the same involves the lease of property or performance of services by the Debtor and all of the Debtor's rights in, to and under all orders now held or hereafter received or acquired by it for property or services, and all of the Debtor's rights to any property represented by any of the foregoing (including returned or repossessed property and unpaid lessor's rights) and including all rights to payment for goods sold or leased or for services rendered which are not evidenced by an Instrument or Chattel Paper, whether or not it has been carned by performance, and all moneys

PATENT REEL: 024755 FRAME: 0158 due or to become due to the Debtor under all Contracts for the sale or lease of property and/or the performance of services by it (whether or not yet earned by performance) or in connection with any other transaction, now in existence or hereafter arising, including the right to receive the proceeds of said orders and contracts, and all collateral security and guarantees of any kind given by any Person with respect to any of the foregoing.

"Books and Records" means all books, records, files, papers, disks, documents and other repositories of data recording in any form or medium, evidencing or relating to the Collateral and in which the Debtor (or any Person on the Debtor's behalf) at any time has any right, title or interest.

"Chattel Paper" means one or more than one writing or agreement that evidences both a monetary obligation and a Lien on or a lease of specific Goods.

"Collateral" means all present and future undertaking of the Debtor, all Personal Property in which the Debtor at any time has any right, title or interest (including any Personal Property that may be described in any schedule to this Agreement or in any document that the Debtor may from time to time sign and provide to the Lender in connection with this Agreement), and all real property in which the Debtor at any time has any right, title or interest (including any real property that may be described in any schedule to this Agreement or in any document that the Debtor may from time to time sign and provide to the Lender in connection with this Agreement, and including all fixtures, improvements, buildings and other structures placed, installed or erected from time to time on any such real property), wherever located.

"Consumer Goods" means Goods that are used or acquired for use primarily for personal, family or household purposes.

"Contracts" means all contracts and agreements to which the Debtor is at any time a party or pursuant to which the Debtor has at any time acquired rights, and includes all rights of the Debtor to receive Money or other amounts in connection with a contract or agreement; all rights of the Debtor to damages arising out of, or for breach or default in respect of, a contract or agreement; and all rights of the Debtor to perform and exercise remedies in connection with a contract or agreement.

"Credit Agreement" has the meaning specified in the first recital in this Agreement.

"Debtor" has the meaning specified in the first paragraph of this Agreement, and includes its successors and permitted assigns.

"Default" means any Event of Default as defined in the Credit Agreement.

"Document of Title" means any writing that purports to be issued by or addressed to a person and purports to cover such Goods in such person's possession as are identified or fungible portions of an identified mass, and that in the ordinary course of business is treated as establishing that the Person in possession of it is entitled to receive, hold and dispose of the document and the Goods it covers, including any warehouse receipt or bill of lading, whether or not negotiable.

"Equipment" means all Goods that are not Inventory or Consumer Goods, including all machinery, equipment and furniture now owned or hereafter acquired by the Debtor or in which the Debtor now has or hereafter may acquire any right, title or interest and any and all additions, substitutions and replacements thereof, wherever located, together with all attachments, components, parts, equipment and accessories installed therein or affixed thereto.

"Goods" means all corporeal movable property other than Chattel Paper, Contracts, Documents of Title, Instruments, Money and Securities.

"Guarantee" has the meaning specified in the second recital in this Agreement.

"Instrument" means a bill, note or cheque within the meaning of the Bills of Exchange Act (Canada) or any other writing that evidences a right to the payment of money and is of a type that in the ordinary course of business is transferred by delivery with any necessary endorsement or assignment, or a letter of credit and an advice of credit if the letter or advice states that it must be surrendered upon claiming payment thereunder, but does not include a writing that constitutes part of Chattel Paper, a Document of Title or Securities.

"Intangible" means all movable property, including choses in action, that is not Goods, Chattel Paper, Contracts, Documents of Title, Instruments, Money or Securities, and includes Intellectual Property Rights.

"Intellectual Property Rights" means industrial and intellectual property rights, including copyrights, patents, trade-marks, industrial designs, know how and trade secrets and all Contracts related to any such industrial and intellectual property rights.

"Inventory" means all inventory, wherever located, now owned or hereafter acquired by the Debtor or in which the Debtor now has or hereafter may acquire or become entitled to any right, title or interest, including all Goods and other personal property now or hereafter owned by the Debtor which are held for sale or lease or are furnished or are to be furnished under a contract of service or that are raw materials, work in process or materials used or consumed or to be used or consumed in the Debtor's business or profession, or in the processing, packaging or shipping of the same, and all finished Goods.

"Lender" has the meaning specified in the first recital in this Agreement.

"<u>Liabilities</u>" means all present and future indebtedness, liabilities and obligations of the Debtor pursuant to or in respect of the Credit Agreement and the Guarantee, and any ultimate unpaid balance thereof.

"Money" has the meaning given to it in the PPSA or, if there is no such meaning, means a medium of exchange authorized or adopted by the Parliament of Canada as part of the currency of Canada, or by a foreign government as part of its currency.

"Permits" means all permits, licences, authorizations, approvals, rights-of-way, easements and entitlements that the Debtor has, requires or is obliged to have, to own, possess or operate any of its property or carry on any of its business.

"Personal Property" means personal property of all types and includes Accounts, Books and Records, Chattel Paper, Contracts, Documents of Title, Equipment, Goods, Instruments, Intangibles (including Intellectual Property Rights and Permits), Inventory, Money and Securities.

"PPSA" means the Personal Property Security Act (Ontario), as such legislation may be amended, renamed or replaced from time to time (and includes all regulations from time to time made under such legislation).

"Proceeds" means identifiable or traceable personal or movable property in any form derived directly or indirectly from any sale, exchange, collection, disposition or other dealing with Collateral or the proceeds therefrom, and includes any payment representing insurance recoveries, indemnity or compensation for loss or damage to Collateral or proceeds therefrom.

"Receiver" means a receiver, a manager or a receiver and manager.

"Security" means a document that is (i) issued in bearer, order or registered form, (ii) of a type commonly dealt with upon securities exchanges or markets or commonly recognized in any area in which it is issued or dealt in as a medium for investment, (iii) one of a class or series or which by its terms is divisible into a class or series of documents, and (iv) evidence of a share, participation or other interest in property or in an enterprise or is evidence of a liability of the issuer.

- 2. <u>Creation of Liens.</u> As general and continuing collateral security for the due payment and performance of the Liabilities, the Debtor mortgages, charges and assigns to the Lender, and grants to the Lender a security interest in, the Collateral.
- 3. <u>Limitations on Liens</u>. If the creation hereby of any Lien in respect of any Contract, Intellectual Property Right or Permit would result in the termination or breach of such Contract, Intellectual Property Right or Permit, then such Contract, Intellectual Property Right or 12134316.1

Permit will not be subject to such Lien but will be held in trust by the Debtor for the benefit of the Lender and, on the exercise by the Lender of any of its remedies bereunder following Default, will be assigned by the Debtor as directed by the Lender. In addition, the Liens created hereby do not extend to the last day of the term of any lease of real property or agreement for lease of real property. Such last day will be held by the Debtor in trust for the benefit of the Lender and, on the exercise by the Lender of any of its remedies hereunder following Default, will be assigned by the Debtor as directed by the Lender.

- Attachment; No Obligation to Advance. The Debtor confirms that value has been given by the Lender to the Debtor, and that the Debtor and the Lender have not agreed to postpone the time for attachment of any of the Liens created hereby. The Liens created hereby will have effect and be deemed to be effective whether or not the Liabilities or any part thereof are owing or in existence before or after or upon the date of this Agreement. Neither the execution of this Agreement nor any advance of credit shall oblige the Lender to advance any credit or any additional credit.
- 5. Representations and Warranties. The Debtor represents and warrants to the Lender that:
- (a) <u>Places of Business: Name: Location of Collateral</u>. The Debtor's principal place of business and chief executive office, and the place where it keeps its Books and Records, is at the address specified in the initial paragraph of this Agreement, and its full legal name (including to the extent applicable the English and French versions thereof), and any other name under which it conducts its business, is specified on the signature page of this Agreement. The Debtor does not own any real property.
- (b) <u>No Consumer Goods</u>. The Debtor does not own any Consumer Goods which are material in value or which are material to the business, operations, property, condition or prospects (financial or otherwise) of the Debtor.
- (c) <u>Intellectual Property Rights</u>. The Intellectual Property Rights of the Debtor are described in the Schedule hereto.
- Covenants. The Debtor covenants and agrees with the Lender that:
- (a) <u>Delivery of Certain Collateral</u>. Promptly upon request from time to time by the Lender, the Debtor will deliver (or cause to be delivered) to the Lender (if not then held by the Lender), endorsed and/or accompanied by such instruments of assignment and transfer in such form and substance as the Lender may reasonably request, any and all Instruments, Securities, Documents of Title and Chattel Paper included in or relating to the Collateral as the Lender may specify in its request.

- (b) Maintenance of Records. The Debtor will keep and maintain accurate and complete records of the Collateral, including a record of all payments received and all credits granted with respect to the Accounts and Contracts. At the written request of the Lender, the Debtor will mark any Collateral specified by the Lender to evidence the existence of the Liens created hereby.
- (c) Receipt of Proceeds. So long as any Default is continuing, all Proceeds of any Collateral (including all amounts received in respect of Accounts) received by or on behalf of the Debtor, whether or not arising in the ordinary course of the Debtor's business, will be received by the Debtor as trustee for the Lender and will be immediately paid to the Lender.
- (d) <u>Limitations on Modifications</u>, Waivers, Extensions. Other than in the ordinary course of business of the Debtor consistent with its previous practices or with general industry practices, the Debtor will not amend, modify, terminate or waive any provision of any document giving rise to an Account in any manner which is or could reasonably be expected to be materially adverse to the Debtor or the Lender, or fail to exercise promptly and diligently its rights under each document giving rise to an Account if such failure is or could reasonably be expected to be materially adverse to the Debtor or the Lender.
- (e) <u>Limitations on Discounts. Compromises, Extensions of Accounts.</u> Other than in the ordinary course of business of the Debtor consistent with its previous practices or with general industry practices, the Debtor will not grant any extension of the time for payment of any Account, or compromise, compound or settle any Account for less than its full amount, or release, wholly or partially, any Person liable for the payment of any Account, or allow any credit or discount of any Account, if such action is or could reasonably be expected to be materially adverse to the Debtor or the Lender.
- (f) Further Identification of Collateral. The Debtor will promptly furnish to the Lender such statements and schedules further identifying and describing the Collateral (including schedules describing intellectual Property Rights acquired by the Debtor subsequent to the date hereof), and such other reports in connection with the Collateral, as the Lender may from time to time reasonably request.
- (g) Right of Inspection. The Lender may, upon reasonable notice at any time during normal business hours, without charge, examine and make copies of all Books and Records, and may discuss the affairs, finances and accounts of the Debtor with its officers and accountants. The Lender may also, without charge, during normal business hours and then so long as the Debtor has received reasonable notice and such inspection will not result in a material disruption of normal business activities, enter the premises of the Debtor where any of the Collateral is located for the purpose of inspecting the Collateral and observing its use.

- (h) <u>Maintenance of Collateral</u>. The Debtor will maintain all tangible Collateral in good operating condition, ordinary wear and tear excepted, and the Debtor will provide all maintenance, service and repairs necessary for such purpose.
- Insurance. The Debtor will keep all tangible Collateral insured with financially sound and reputable companies to its full insurable value against loss or damage by fire, explosion, theft and such other risks as are customarily insured against by persons carrying on similar businesses or owning similar property within the vicinity in which the Debtor's applicable business or property is located. The applicable insurance policies will be in form and substance satisfactory to the Lender, and will (i) contain a breach of warranty clause in favour of the Lender (ii) provide that no cancellation, material reduction in amount or material change in coverage will be effective until at least 30 days after receipt of written notice thereof by the Lender, (iii) contain by way of endorsement a mortgagee clause in form and substance satisfactory to the Lender, and (iv) name the Lender as loss payee as its interest may appear. The Debtor will, from time to time at the Lender's request, deliver the applicable insurance policies (or satisfactory evidence of such policies) to the Lender. If the Debtor does not obtain or maintain such insurance, the Lender may, but need not, do so, in which event the Debtor will immediately on demand reimburse the Lender for all payments made by the Lender in connection with obtaining and maintaining such insurance, and until reimbursed any such payment will form part of the Liabilities and will be secured by the Liens created hereby. Neither the Lender nor its correspondents or its agents will be responsible for the character, adequacy, validity or genuineness of any insurance, the solvency of any insurer, or any other risk connected with insurance.
- (i) Notices. The Debtor will advise the Lender promptly, in reasonable detail, of (i) any Lien (other than the Liens created hereby and any Lien permitted by the Credit Agreement) on, or claim asserted against, any of the Collateral, (ii) the occurrence of any event, claim or occurrence that could reasonably be expected to have a material adverse effect on the value of the Collateral or on the Liens created by this Agreement, (iii) any change in the location of any place of business (including additional locations) or the chief executive office of the Debtor, (iv) any change in the location of any of the tangible Collateral (including additional locations), (v) any acquisition of any real property or any Intellectual Property Rights by the Debtor, (vi) any change in the name of the Debtor, (vii) any merger or amalgamation of the Debtor with any other Person, (viii) any additional jurisdiction in which material accounts debtors of the Debtor are located, and (ix) any material loss of or damage to any of the Collateral. The Debtor agrees not to effect or permit any of the changes referred to in clauses (iii) to (viii) above unless all filings have been made and all other actions taken that are required in order for the Lender to continue at all times following such change to have a valid and perfected Lien in respect of all of the Collateral.

- 7. <u>Rights on Default.</u> If a Default has occurred and is continuing, the Lender may, personally or by agent, at such time or times as the Lender in its discretion may determine, do any one or more of the following:
- (a) <u>Rights under PPSA</u>, etc. Exercise all of the rights and remedies granted to secured parties under the PPSA and any other applicable statute, or otherwise available to the Lender at law or in equity.
- (b) <u>Require Delivery</u>. Demand possession of any or all of the moveable Collateral, in which event the Debtor will, at the expense of the Debtor, immediately cause such Collateral designated by the Lender to be assembled and made available and/or delivered to the Lender at any place designated by the Lender.
- (c) <u>Take Possession</u>. Enter on any premises where any Collateral is located and take possession of disable or remove such Collateral and any other Collateral.
- (d) <u>Deal with Collateral</u>. Hold, store and keep idle, or operate, lease or otherwise use or permit the use of, any or all of the Collateral for such time and on such terms as the Lender may determine, and demand, collect and retain all earnings and other sums due or to become due from any Person in respect of any of the Collateral.
- (e) <u>Carry on Business</u>. Carry on, or concur in the carrying on of, any or all of the business or undertaking of the Debtor and enter on, occupy and use (without charge by the Debtor) any of the premises, buildings, plant and undertaking of, or occupied or used by, the Debtor.
- (f) <u>Dispose of Coliateral</u>. Realize on any or all of the Collateral and sell, lease, assign, give options to purchase, or otherwise dispose of and deliver any or all of the Collateral (or contract to do any of the above), in one or more parcels at any public or private sale, at any exchange, broker's board or office of the Lender or elsewhere, with or without advertising or other formality, on such terms and conditions as the Lender may deem advisable and at such prices as it may deem best, for each or on credit or for future delivery.
- (g) <u>Court-Amproved Disposition of Collateral</u>. Apply to a court of competent jurisdiction for the sale or foreclosure of any or all of the Collateral.
- (h) Purchase by Lender. At any public sale, and to the extent permitted by law on any private sale, bid for and purchase any or all of the Collateral offered for sale and, upon compliance with the terms of such sale, hold, retain and dispose of such Collateral without any further accountability to the Debtor or any other Person with respect to such holding, retention or disposition, except as required by law. In any such sale to the Lender, the Lender may, for the purpose of making payment for all or any part of the Collateral so purchased, use any claim for Liabilities then due and payable to it as a credit against the purchase price.

(21543)6.1

- (i) <u>Collect Accounts</u>. Notify the account debtors or obligors under any Accounts of the assignment of such Accounts to the Lender and direct such account debtors or obligors to make payment of all amounts due or to become due to the Debtor in respect of such Accounts directly to the Lender and, upon such notification and at the expense of the Debtor, enforce collection of any such Accounts, and adjust, settle or compromise the amount or payment of such Accounts, in such commercially reasonable manner in the circumstances as the Lender deems appropriate.
- (j) <u>Transfer of Securities</u>. Transfer any Securities forming part of the Collateral into the name of the Lender or its nominee, with or without disclosing that the Securities are subject to the Liens created hereby.
- (k) Exercise of Rights. Exercise any and all rights, privileges, entitlements and options pertaining to any Securities forming part of the Collateral as if the Lender were the absolute owner of such Securities.
- (1) Payment of Liabilities. Pay any liability secured by any Lien against any Collateral. The Debtor will immediately on demand reimburse the Lender for all such payments.
- (m) <u>Borrow and Grant Liens</u>. Borrow money for the maintenance, preservation or protection of any Collateral or for carrying on any of the business or undertaking of the Debtor and grant Liens on any Collateral (in priority to the Liens created hereby or otherwise) as security for the money so borrowed. The Debtor will immediately on demand reimburse the Lender for all such borrowings.
- (n) Appoint Receiver. Appoint by instrument in writing one or more Receivers of the Debtor or any or all of the Collateral with such rights, powers and authority (including any or all of the rights, powers and authority of the Lender under this Agreement) as may be provided for in the instrument of appointment or any supplemental instrument, and remove and replace any such Receiver from time to time. To the extent permitted by applicable law, any Receiver appointed by the Lender will (for purposes relating to responsibility for the Receiver's acts or omissions) be considered to be the agent of the Debtor and not of the Lender.
- (o) <u>Court-Appointed Receiver</u>. Apply to a court of competent jurisdiction for the appointment of a Receiver of the Debtor or of any or all of the Collateral.

The Lender may exercise any or all of the foregoing rights and remedies without demand of performance or other demand, presentment, protest, advertisement or notice of any kind (except as required by applicable law) to or on the Debtor or any other Person, and the Debtor by this Agreement waives each such demand, presentment, protest, advertisement and notice to the extent permitted by applicable law. None of the above rights or remedies will be exclusive of or dependent on or merge in any other right or remedy, and one or more of such rights and remedies may be exercised independently or in combination from time to time.

- 8. Grant of Licence. For the purpose of enabling the Lender to exercise its rights and remedies under Section 7 hereof when the Lender is entitled to exercise such rights and remedies, and for no other purpose, the Debtor grants to the Lender an irrevocable, non-exclusive licence (exercisable without payment of royalty or other compensation to the Debtor) to use, assign or sublicence any or all of the Intellectual Property Rights in which the Debtor has any right, title or interest, including in such licence reasonable access to all media in which any of the licensed items may be recorded or stored and to all computer programs used for the compilation or printout of the same, but in any such case only to the extent that such licence is not prohibited by any relevant arms-length terms to which the Debtor is subject in respect of the applicable Intellectual Property Rights.
- 9. <u>Sale of Securities</u>. The Lender is authorized, in connection with any offer or sale of any Securities forming part of the Collateral, to comply with any limitation or restriction as it may be advised by counsel is necessary to comply with applicable law, including compliance with procedures that may restrict the number of prospective bidders and purchasers, requiring that prospective bidders and purchasers have certain qualifications, and restricting prospective bidders and purchasers to Persons who will represent and agree that they are purchasing for their own account or investment and not with a view to the distribution or resale of such Securities. The Debtor further agrees that compliance with any such limitation or restriction will not result in a sale being considered or deemed not to have been made in a commercially reasonable manner, and the Lender will not be liable or accountable to the Debtor for any discount allowed by reason of the fact that such Securities are sold in compliance with any such limitation or restriction.
- Application of Proceeds. All Proceeds of Collateral received by the Lender or a Receiver may be applied to discharge or satisfy any expenses (including the Receiver's remuneration and other expenses of enforcing the Lender's rights under this Agreement). Liens in favour of Persons other than the Lender having priority over the Liens created hereby, borrowings, taxes and other outgoings affecting the Collateral or which are considered advisable by the Lender or the Receiver to protect, preserve, repair, process, maintain or enhance the Collateral or prepare it for sale, lease or other disposition, or to keep in good standing any Liens on the Collateral ranking in priority to any of the Liens created hereby, or to sell, lease or otherwise dispose of the Collateral. The balance of such Proceeds shall be applied in payment of Liabilities in the manner determined by the Lender, and thereafter will be accounted for as required by law.
- 11. <u>Continuing Liability of Debtor</u>. The Debtor will remain liable for any Liabilities that are outstanding following realization of all or any part of the Collateral and the application of the Proceeds thereof.
- 12. <u>Appointment of Lender as Attorney-in-Fact</u>. The Debtor constitutes and appoints the Lender and any officer or agent of the Lender, with full power of substitution, as the Debtor's 12:5416.)

REEL: 024755 FRAME: 0167

true and lawful attorney-in-fact with full power and authority in the place of the Debtor and in the name of the Debtor or in its own name, from time to time in the Lender's discretion, so long as any Default has occurred and is continuing, to take any and all appropriate action and to execute any and all documents and instruments as, in the opinion of such attorney acting reasonably, may be necessary or desirable to accomplish the purposes of this Agreement. These powers are coupled with an interest and are irrevocable until the Liabilities have been paid in full and this Agreement is terminated and the Liens created hereby are released. Nothing in this Section affects the right of the Lender as secured party or any other Person on the Lender's behalf, to sign and file or deliver (as applicable) all such financing statements, financing change statements, notices, verification agreements and other documents relating to the Collateral and this Agreement as the Lender or such other Person considers appropriate.

- Performance by Lender of Debtor's Obligations. If the Debtor fails to perform or comply with any of the obligations of the Debtor under this Agreement, the Lender may, but need not, perform or otherwise cause the performance or compliance of such obligation, provided that such performance or compliance will not constitute a waiver, remedy or satisfaction of such failure. The expenses of the Lender incurred in connection with any such performance or compliance will be payable by the Debtor to the Lender immediately on demand, and until paid, any such expenses will form part of the Liabilities and will be secured by the Liens created hereby.
- 14. <u>Interest.</u> If any amount payable to the Lender under this Agreement is not paid when due, the Debtor will pay to the Lender interest on such amount in arrears as more particularly specified in the Credit Agreement.
- 15. Severability. Any provision of this Agreement that is prohibited or unenforceable in any jurisdiction will, as to that jurisdiction, be ineffective to the extent of such prohibition or unenforceability and will be severed from the balance of this Agreement, all without affecting the remaining provisions of this Agreement or affecting the validity or enforceability of such provision in any other jurisdiction.

16. Rights of Lender. Limitations on Lender's Obligations.

(a) <u>Limitations on Lender's Liability.</u> The Lender will not be liable to the Debtor or any other Person for any failure or delay in exercising any of the rights of the Lender or the Debtor under this Agreement (including any failure to take possession of, collect, sell, lease or otherwise dispose of any Collateral, or to preserve rights against prior parties). Neither the Lender nor any Receiver nor any agent of the Lender is required to take, or will have any liability for any failure to take or delay in taking, any steps necessary or advisable to preserve rights against other Persons under any Collateral in its possession. Neither the Lender nor any Receiver will be liable for any, and the Debtor will bear the full risk of all, loss or damage to any and all of the Collateral (including any Collateral in the possession of the Lender or any

131543/64

Receiver) caused for any reason other than the gross negligence or willfull misconduct of the Lender or such Receiver.

- provision of this Agreement, the Debtor will remain liable under each of the documents giving rise to the Accounts and under each of the Contracts to observe and perform all the conditions and obligations to be observed and performed by the Debtor thereunder, all in accordance with the terms of each such document and Contract. The Lender will have no obligation or liability under any Account (or any document giving rise thereto) or Contract by reason of or arising out of this Agreement or the receipt by the Lender of any payment relating to such Account or Contract pursuant hereto, and in particular (but without limitation), the Lender will not be obligated in any manner to perform any of the obligations of the Debtor under or pursuant to any Account (or any document giving rise thereto) or under or pursuant to any Contract, to make any payment, to make any inquiry as to the nature or the sufficiency of any payment received by it or as to the sufficiency of any performance by any party under any Account (or any document giving rise thereto) or under any Account (or any document giving rise thereto) or under any Payment received by it or as to the sufficiency of any performance by any party under any Account (or any document giving rise thereto) or under any Contract, to present or file any claim, to take any action to enforce any performance or to collect the payment of any amounts which may have been assigned to it or to which it may be entitled at any time.
- Collections on Accounts and Contracts. The Lender hereby authorizes the Debtor (c) to collect the Accounts and payments under the Contracts in the normal course of the business of the Debtor and for the purpose of carrying on the same. All payments of Accounts or under Contracts, when collected by the Debtor, will be forthwith (and, in any event, within two Business Days) deposited by the Debtor in an account in the name of the Debtor with the Lender. All credit balances in such account and all income in respect thereof will continue to be collateral security for the Liabilities and will not constitute payment thereof until applied by the Lender as hereinafter provided. If a Default has occurred and is continuing, the Lender may apply all or any part of such amounts on deposit on account of the Liabilities in such order as is specified in the Credit Agreement, or otherwise as the Lender may elect. Prior to the occurrence of a Default the Debtor may disburse such amounts on deposit in the ordinary course of business in a manner consistent with the Credit Agreement. At the Lender's request at any time that a Default shall have occurred and be continuing, the Debtor will deliver to the Lender any documents evidencing and relating to the agreements and transactions which gave rise to the Accounts and Contracts.
- (d) Analysis of Accounts. The Lender will have the right to analyze and verify the Accounts as it reasonably considers advisable, and the Debtor will furnish all such assistance and information as the Lender may reasonably require in connection therewith. The Lender may in its own name or in the name of others (including the Debtor), at any time that a Default shall have occurred and be continuing, communicate with account debtors on the Accounts and parties to the Contracts to verify with them to its satisfaction the existence, status, amount and terms of any Account or any Contract.

- Dealings by Lender. The Lender will not be obliged to exhaust its recourse against the Debtor or any other Person or against any other security it may hold in respect of any of the Liabilities before the Lender is entitled to realize upon or otherwise deal with the Collateral in such manner as the Lender may consider desirable. The Lender may grant extensions of time and other indulgences, take and give up security, accept compositions, grant releases and discharges and otherwise deal with the Debtor and any other Person, and during the continuance of any Default with any or all of the Collateral, and with other security and sureties, as they may see fit, all without prejudice to the Liabilities or to the rights and remedies of the Lender under this Agreement. The powers conferred on the Lender under this Agreement are solely to protect the interests of the Lender in the Collateral and will not impose any duty upon the Lender to exercise any such powers.
- 18. <u>Communications.</u> Any notice or communication to be given hereunder may be effectively given in the manner specified in the Credit Agreement.
- Release of Information. The Debtor authorizes the Lender to provide a copy of this Agreement and such other information as may be requested of the Lender by Persons entitled thereto pursuant to any applicable legislation, and otherwise with the consent of the Debtor.
- Waivers and Amendments. To the extent permitted by applicable law, the Debtor 20. unconditionally and irrevocably waives all of the rights, benefits and protections given by any present or future statute that imposes limitations on the rights, powers or remedies of a secured party or on the methods of, or procedures for, realization of security, including any "seize or sue" or "anti-deficiency" statute or any similar provision of any other statute. None of the terms or provisions of this Agreement may be waived, amended, supplemented or otherwise modified except by a written instrument executed by the Lender. The Lender will not, by any act or delay, be deemed to have waived any right or remedy hereunder or to have acquiesced in any Default or in any breach of any of the terms and conditions hereof. No failure to exercise, nor any delay in exercising, on the part of the Lender, any right, power or privilege hereunder shall operate as a waiver thereof. No single or partial exercise of any right, power or privilege hereunder will preclude any other or further exercise thereof or the exercise of any other right, power or privilege. A waiver by the Lender of any right or remedy hereunder on any one occasion will not be construed as a bar to any right or remedy which the Lender would otherwise have on any fumre occasion. Neither the taking of any judgement nor the exercise of any power of seizure or sale will extinguish the liability of the Debtor to pay the Liabilities, nor will the same operate as a merger or any covenant contained in this Agreement or of any other liability, nor will the acceptance of any payment or other security constitute or create any novation.

12[543]6.1

21. Indenmities.

- (a) The Debtor shall indemnify the Lender and each of its directors, officers and agents (collectively the "Indemnitees") from and against any and all claims, demands, liabilities, damages, losses, costs, penalties, actions, judgements, suits and expenses of any kind or nature whatsoever which may be imposed on, incurred by, or asserted against any of the Indemnitees and arising by reason of any action (including any action referred to in this Agreement) or inaction or omission to do any act legally required by the Debtor.
- (b) The Debtor shall indemnify and save harmless each Indemnitee from all claims, demands, liabilities, damages, losses, costs, penalties, actions, judgements, suits and expenses of any kind or nature whatsoever (including without limitation any remedial, clean-up, compliance or preventative costs, charges and expenses) which may be asserted against or incurred by such Indemnitee, as a direct or indirect consequence of the presence at any time of any solid, liquid, gas, odour, heat, sound, vibration or radiation, or combination thereof, that may impair the natural environment, injure or damage property or plant or animal life or harm or impair the health of any individual, on or under or the release at any time of any such substance from, any property owned, leased, operated or used at any time by the Debtor or any of its Subsidiaries, or the breach at any time by any owner, lessee, operator or user of any such property of any environmental law relative to such property.
- (c) The indemnifications in this section 21 shall not be applicable to any amount or event which is determined by a court of competent jurisdiction to be attributable primarily to the gross negligence or wilful misconduct of the applicable Indemnitee.
- (d) The indemnifications in this section 21 will survive the satisfaction, release or extinguishment of the Liabilities and the Liens created hereby.
- 22. Amalgamation. The Debtor acknowledges that if it amalgamates with any other corporation or corporations, then the Collateral and the Lien's created by this Agreement will extend to and include all the property and assets of the amalgamated corporation and to any property or assets of the amalgamated corporation thereafter owned or acquired; the term "Debtor", where used in this Agreement, will extend to and include the amalgamated corporation; and the term "Liabilities", where used in this Agreement, will extend to and include the indebtedness, liabilities and obligations of the amalgamated corporation of the nature referred to in the definition of such term in Section 1 hereof.
- 23. <u>Interpretation.</u> The division of this Agreement into Sections and paragraphs, and the insertion of headings, is for convenience of reference only and will not affect the construction or interpretation of this Agreement. Unless the context otherwise requires, words importing the singular include the plural and vice versa, and words importing gender include all genders.

- This Agreement has been entered into pursuant to the Credit 24. Agreement, and if there is any conflict or inconsistency between any of the provisions hereof and thereof, the provisions of the Credit Agreement shall prevail.
- Governing Law: Attornment. This Agreement shall be governed by the laws of 25. Without prejudice to the ability of the Lender to enforce this the Province of Ontario. Agreement in any other proper jurisdiction, the Debtor irrevocably submits and attorns to the non-exclusive jurisdiction of the courts of such Province. To the extent permitted by applicable law, the Debtor irrevocably waives any objection (including any claim or inconvenient forum) that it may now or hereafter have to the venue of any legal proceeding arising out or or relating to this Agreement in the courts of such Province.
- Binding Nature. This Agreement shall extend to and entire to the benefit of the 26. Lender and its successors and assigns and shall be binding on the Debtor and its successors. The Debtor may not assign its obligations under this Agreement.
- Acknowledgement of Receipt: Waiver. The Debtor acknowledges receipt of an 27. executed copy of this Agreement and, to the extent permitted by applicable law, waives the right to receive a copy of any financing statement, financing change statement or verification statement in respect of any registered financing statement or financing change statement prepared, registered or issued in connection with this Agreement.

YOUNG NEO PRESIDENTE CEO

(2154316.1

AGREEMENT TO AMEND SCHEDULE A OF THE GENERAL SECURITY AGREEMENT

WHEREAS the parties **Kinects Solutions Inc.**, a corporation existing under the laws of Canada (the "Debtor"), with its principal place of business at 800 Kipling Avenue, Unit 3, Toronto, Ontario M8Z 6C4, and **Canadian Imperial Bank of Commerce**, (together with its successors and assigns in such capacity, the "Lender"), with its office at 199 Bay Street, 3rd Floor, Toronto, Ontario M5L 1A2 have executed a General Security Agreement dated October 24, 2007 (the "GSA").

AND WHEREAS pursuant to Section 5(c) of the GSA, the Intellectual Property Rights of the Debtor are described in the Schedule A attached to the GSA (the "Existing Schedule").

AND WHEREAS the Debtor and Lender wish to delete the Existing Schedule and, in its place, insert a consolidated schedule reflecting the Debtor's current Intellectual Property Rights;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the Debtor and the Lender hereby agree to delete the Existing Schedule in its entirety and, in its place, insert the schedule attached hereto. Capitalized terms used but not defined herein have the meanings attributable thereto in the GSA.

SIGNED this 11th day of May, 2010

KINECTS SOLUTIONS INC.

by:____ name:

title:

/President & CEO

CANADIAN IMPERIAL BANK OF COMMERCE

name:

title:

karlowy 2 st. Mar.

SCHEDULE A - KINECTS SOLUTIONS INC.

CANADIAN PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

Title	Filing Date	Application No.	Patent No.
HIGH SPEED BI-DIRECTIONAL SOLID STATE SWITCH	April 29, 2003	2,427,039	
POWER LINE COMMUNICATION SYSTEM	November 23, 2001	2,429,581	2,429,581
CORELESS CURRENT SENSOR	June 17, 2003		2,432,671

UNITED STATES PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

UNITED STATES PATENTS AND PATENT AT LIGHT			
Title	Filing Date	Application No.	Patent No.
DEVICE FOR SENDING AND RECEIVING DATA THROUGH POWER DISTRIBUTION TRANSFORMERS	November 24, 2000	09/718,504	6,549,120
HIGH SPEED BI-DIRECTIONAL SOLID STATE SWITCH	May 15, 2003	10/438,123	
CORELESS CURRENT SENSOR	July 1, 2003		
TRANSFORMER METER AND SYSTEM FOR USING	July 11, 2008	12/172,112	
SAME	January 12, 2009	12/352,001	
SYSTEM FOR AUTOMATICALLY DETECTING POWER SYSTEM CONFIGURATION	January 12, 2009	12/332,001	
SYSTEM FOR ACCURATELY DETECTING ELECTRICITY	January 12, 2009	12/351,978	
THEFT			
SYSTEM AND DEVICE FOR MEASURING VOLTAGE IN A	December 18, 2009	12/641,625	

PATENT REEL: 024755 FRAME: 0174

21941838

RECORDED: 07/28/2010